
 

   
 
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Potter, 
Barnes, D'Agorne, Fraser and  Scott and Mr Whiteley 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 March 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 11 February 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 24 March 2015. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 
18) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2016. 
 

5. Audit Progress Report  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

This report provides an update on the progress made by Mazars in 
meeting its responsibilities as external auditor.  The paper also 
includes key emerging national issues and developments. 
 

6. Audit Strategy Memorandum  (Pages 29 - 50) 
 

Members are asked to consider Mazars’ Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for City of York Council for the year ending 31 March 
2015.   
 

7. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2015/16  (Pages 51 - 72) 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of audit, and counter fraud work to be undertaken in 
2015/16. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

 
8. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 73 - 98) 

 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit work plan for 2014/15 and on current counter fraud 
activity. 
 

9. Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members  (Pages 99 - 
102) 
 

This report seeks approval for the appointment of two independent 
co-opted members to this committee to be recommended to Full 
Council. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 11 February 2015 

Present Councillors  Ayre (Chair), Brooks (Vice-
Chair), Potter, Barnes, D'Agorne, Fraser, and 
Scott and Mr Whiteley (Co-opted Non-
Statutory Member) 

  

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  The following interests 
were declared: 

 Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 6 (Lendal Bridge Trial) as his employer was a 
sponsor of the Community Stadium which was a project 
which was referred to in the report. He stated that he 
would not take part in any discussion in respect of this 
issue. 

 Councillor Brooks declared a personal interest in agenda 
items 15 and 16 (Mazars Audit Progress Report and 
Mazars Annual Grants Report) as a member of a 
teachers’ pension fund. 

 Councillor Ayre declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in respect of agenda item 9 (LGA Peer Review) by virtue 
of his employment.  He stated that he would withdraw 
from the meeting for this item. 

 

57. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of annex 1 to agenda 
item 20 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to prevention, prosecution or investigation of 
crime.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Government Access to Information (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Audit and 

Governance Committee held on 10 December 2014 
and 15 January 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme but that one 
member of Council had registered to speak. 
 
Councillor Warters raised the following issues: 

 Referring to the committee’s Forward Plan, he requested 
that the report on funding for roads be brought forward 
and that the Cabinet Member, representatives from 
Veritau and other officers be requested to attend the 
meeting at which it was considered. 

 Following a response received to a Freedom of 
Information request, Councillor Warters raised concerns 
regarding the relationship between officers and 
developers. 

 Referring to paragraph 7 of the report on Internal Audit 
Plan Consultation and Counter Fraud Risk Assessment, 
Councillor Warters requested that the community stadium 
project be considered by Mazars immediately. 

 

60. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to 
December 2015  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to December 2015.  
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the committee’s Forward Plan for the 
   period to December 2015 be approved. 
 

Page 2



Reason:      (ii) To ensure the committee receives regular 
reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment in accordance 
with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee was 
scheduled to take place on 15 April 2015, which was within the 
purdah period.  Membe
[...]
hem on progress 
made by Mazars in meeting its responsibilities as external 
auditor.  The report also included key emerging national issues 
and developments. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following issues: 

 The work that was taking place to certify completion of the 
audit following the objection that had been raised in 
relation to the receipts arising from penalty charge notices 
for Lendal Bridge and Coppergate. 

 Planning for the 2014/15 audit was now well under way. 

 The Audit Strategy Memorandum would be presented at 
the next meeting. 

Page 8



 An update was given on the National Fraud Initiative. 

 City of York Council’s performance in respect of fraud 
detection activities, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of the external auditors and key emerging 
national issues and developments. 

 

69. Mazars Annual Grants Report 2013/14  
 
Members considered a report which presented the Mazars 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 
2013/2014. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept informed of the 

external auditor’s certification work. 
 

70. Update on Implementation of revised Transparency Code  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress on the implementation of the revised Local 
Government Transparency Code. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in ensuring compliance with 

the revised Transparency Code be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide assurance to Members that the Council 

is meeting the legal requirements of the 
Transparency Code. 

 

71. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 to 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 
2015/16 to 2019/20. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 to 2019/20 
(Annex 1 of the report) be noted. 

 

Page 9



Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and 
governance arrangements are properly updated and 
able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 

 

72. Information Security Update Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s information security 
arrangements. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the powers of the Information 
Commissioner’s Office to fine organisations for data breaches or 
losses.  Details were given of the arrangements that the Council 
had in place to mitigate the risks. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made to maintain and develop the 

Council’s information security arrangements be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the effectiveness of 

the Council’s information security arrangements and 
the steps being taken to address the issue identified 
in the last Annual Governance Statement. 

 

73. Internal Audit Plan Consultation and Counter Fraud Risk 
Assessment  
 
Members considered a report that sought their views on the 
priorities for internal audit for 2015/16, to inform the preparation 
of the annual audit plan.  The report also informed Members 
about potential fraud risks that the Council was exposed to, and 
proposed counter fraud activity to address those risks. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 7 of the report 
which listed the proposed priorities for audit 2015/16.  Members 
made the following suggestions: 
 

 The proposed audit of overtime and additional hours 
should also consider flexi-time.  

 To avoid the possibility of reputational damage to the 
Council and to provide reassurance on this issue, 
consideration should be given as to whether the Council 
was abiding by best practice in respect of the relationship 
between officers and developers.  

Page 10



 
Resolved: (i) That Members supported the prop
[...]
 annex to the report 
     be included in the Constitution. 
 
   (ii) That the Monitoring Officer make 
     consequential changes to the 
     Constitution. 
 

(iii) That the Monitoring Officer bring a report 
to a future meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee in relation to 
guidance to officers on recording 
decisions. 

 
Reasons:  (i) To ensure that the Council has effective 
     and accessible rules in place. 
 
   (ii) To ensure that the Constitution is kept 
     up to date. 
 

(iii) To allow Members to comment on the 
guidance. 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 12



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 25th March 2015 
 
Report of the Director of CBSS (Portfolio of the Leader of the Council) 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to February 2016 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to February 
2016. 

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal 
year. To assist members in their work, attached as an Annex is the 
indicative rolling Forward Plan for meetings to February 2016.  This 
may be subject to change depending on key internal control and 
governance developments at the time.  A rolling Forward Plan of the 
Committee will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known 
changes. 

3. Two amendments have been made to the Forward plan since the 
previous version was presented to the Committee in February 2015. 

4. The Information Governance report, and the LGA update report have 
both been deferred from March until the following Committee meeting 
in June. 

 Consultation  

 
5. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each 

meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 Options 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 Analysis 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

10. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

 

Recommendations 
 
11.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to February 2016 
be noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

Page 14



(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 25/03/2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to February 2016 

Page 15



This p
[...]
dit Commission historic reports and information 
The National Archives preserves copies of the Audit Commission’s 
website and these are available at 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/*/http://audit-
commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx. For copies of the 
Commission’s past reports you may view these on the National 
Archives website. 
 
Source: Audit Commission website 

 

Page 27

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/*/http:/audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/*/http:/audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/*/http:/audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


10 

04 

Contact details 

Gareth Davies Partner and Engagement Lead 

  gareth.davies@mazars.co.uk 

  07979 164467 

 

Gavin Barker Senior Manager 

  gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk 

  0191 383 6300 

 

Address:  Rivergreen Centre 

  Aykley Heads 

  Durham 

  DH1 5TS 

Page 28

mailto:mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk
mailto:gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk


 

 

 

Audit Strategy Memorandum 
City of York Council – year ending 31 March 2015 

 
 
March 2015 

 

 

 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
Mazars LLP 

 The Rivergreen Centre 

 Aykley Heads  

Durham 

 DH1 5TS 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

City of York Council 

West Offices 

Station Rise 

York 

YO1 6GA 

12 March 2015 

 

 

 

 

Dear Members 

Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 2015 

We are pleased to present our Audit Strategy Memorandum for City of York Council for the year ending 31 March 

2015. 

The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant audit risks and areas of key 

judgements and provide you with the details of our audit team. It is a fundamental requirement that an auditor is, and 

is seen to be, independent of its clients, and Appendix A summarises our considerations and conclusions on our 

independence as auditors. 

We value two-way communication wit
[...]
ocal authorities and 
their auditors are significant and we have begun to 
discuss how we will meet the challenges the new 
dates place on us all with Council officers. 

Page 49



 

21 

 

Group Accounts How this may affect the Council 

Module 9 of the 2014/15 Code Guidance Notes has 
been updated to reflect changes in group 
accounting standards. 

The Council does not currently prepare Group 
Accounts, but this may change as more joint working 
arrangements are introduced. 

Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) How this may affect the Council 

The 2014/15 Code Guidance Notes have clarified 
requirements for regular valuations of property, 
plant and equipment set out in IAS 15. 

Whilst the Code allows 5-yearly valuations it makes 
it clear that the requirement to ensure that carrying 
values are materially correct takes precedence. This 
means that the valuer needs to provide evidence 
that the value of PPE at 31 March 2015 is not 
materially different from the date of the last physical 
valuation. This could include reference to 
appropriate indices, sample valuations and 
impairment reviews. 

Fair Value accounting from 2015/16 How this may affect the Council 

IFRS 13 sets a new framework for determining fair 
values from 1 April 2015.   

No impact on 2014/15. However, if any assets are 
held as surplus assets from 2015/16 onwards (e.g. 
vacated premises) they will need valuing at market 
value rather than existing use value. 

 

Page 50



   

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  25 March 2015 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal audit & counter fraud plan 2015/16 

 
Summary 

1 This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of audit  and counter fraud work to be undertaken 
in 2015/16.  

 
Background 

2 The council’s internal audit service has to comply with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and the council’s own 
Internal Audit Charter. The standards and charter require that 
the Head o
[...]
 of the report. 

Council Plan 

13 The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support 
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 

Page 74



accountability and by helping to make the council a more 
effective organisation.   

Implications 

14 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

15 The council will be non-compliant with the PSIAS if the results 
of audit work are not reported to the committee and could 
therefore be exposed to increased levels of scrutiny and 
challenge.   

Recommendation 

16 Members are asked to: 

(a) Note the progress made in delivering the 2014/15 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



Contact Details 

Author:  
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 16 March 

2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 

 2014/15 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information 
Governance Plan 

 The final internal audit reports referred to in annex 1 are 
available as background papers with the online agenda papers 
for this meeting 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – 2014/15 Audits Completed and Reports Issued 
Annex 2 – Counter Fraud Activity 
Annex 3 – Breaches of Financial Regulations 
Annex 4 – Follow Up of Agreed Actions 

Page 76



ANNEX 1 
 
AUDITS COMPLETED AND REPORTS ISSUED 
 
The following categories of opinion are used for audit reports. 

 
Opinion  Level of Assurance 

 
High Assurance  Overall, ver
[...]
   

Implications 

13 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

Page 100



 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

14 The committee may fail to discharge its responsibilities if it is 
not fully effective.    

Recommendation 

15 Members are asked to: 

a) note the process followed to select candidates for the role 
of independent co-opted member and recommend to full 
council the appointment of Mr Chris Bateman and Mr 
Andrew Mendus for a period of 4 years, with Mr Dave 
Mann as a reserve.   

Reason 
To ensure that the committee continues to operate 
effectively and in accordance with recommended best 
practice.   

 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 9/03/15 

Page 101



 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Annex

	5 Audit Progress Report
	6 Audit Strategy Memorandum
	7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2015/16
	Annex

	8 Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	9 Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 25 March 2015 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), 
Barnes and Fraser and Mr Whiteley (Co-
opted Non-Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillors Potter, D'Agorne and Scott 

 
76. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

77. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 11 February 2014 

be approved and signed as a correct record subject 
to minute 56 being amended to read “Councillor 
Barnes declared a personal interest in agenda item 
6 as his employer was a sponsor of one of the future 
occupants of the stadium...”. 

 
 

78. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke in respect of agenda item 8 (Audit and 
Counter Fraud Monitoring Report) with specific reference to the 
Internal Audit Memorandum dated 22 January 2015 regarding 
the allocation of funding for highways maintenance schemes.  
Councillor Warters expressed his concerns regarding the way in 
which funding had been allocated for highways repairs and 
stated that he had asked the Chief Executive to investigate as 
he believed that this had been subject to political manipulation.  
Councillor Warters stated that the investigation by internal audit 



had demonstrated that there had been weaknesses in the 
process and he was concerned that this may also apply to other 
aspects of Council business. 
 
Ms Gwen Swinburn spoke in respect of agenda item 8 (Audit 
and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report) with specific reference to 
the Democratic Governance (follow-up) report.  She expressed 
concern that officer decisions were still being reported late on 
the decision log and that they were not always accompanied by 
supporting documentation.    
 
 

79. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to February 2016. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Members requested that future meetings of the committee not 
be held during school holidays if possible. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period to 

February 2016 be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

80. Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on progress 
made by Mazars in meeting its responsibilities as external 
auditor.  The report also included key emerging national issues 
and developments. 
 
Members were informed that work was ongoing in respect of 
audit planning and to address issues which had been identified 
as resulting from an extremely complex bank reconciliation 
process.  Considerable progress had been made regarding this 



matter and assurances had been given by officers that the 
remaining issues would be addressed before the production of 
the accounts. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to an extract from the Audit 
Commission’s website which explained how its current functions 
would be discharged from 1 April 2015 after it closed. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of the external auditors and key emerging 
national issues and developments. 

 
 

81. Audit Strategy Memorandum  
 
Members gave consideration to Mazars’ Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for City of York Council for the year ending 31 
March 2015.   The document summarised the audit approach, 
highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements 
and provided details of the audit team. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following significant risks 
that had been identified and which Mazars would pay particular 
attention to during the audit: 

 Management override of controls (a standard risk in 
audits) 

 Revenue recognition (a standard risk in audits) 

 Pension estimates 

 Property, plant and equipment – accounting for 
depreciation, revaluations and impairments 

 
Referring to section 4 (Value for Money Conclusion), details 
were given of the following significant risks that would be 
addressed by Mazars: 

 Responding to the financial pressures 

 Risks in relation to adult social care services 
 
Noting that Mazars would be reviewing whether project 
management practices were robust and that lessons had been 
learned from difficult experiences, Members asked if there were 
particular projects that would be considered.  They were 
informed that consideration was likely to be given to projects 
such as the Community Stadium, Lendal Bridge and the 



reprovisioning of residential care for older people, although 
other projects could also be considered. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year 

ending 31 March 2015 be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Mazars is able to understand the 

Committee’s expectations of the external auditors. 
 
 

82. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2015/16  
 
Members considered a report which sought the committee’s 
approval for the planned programme of audit and counter fraud 
work to be undertaken in 2015/16.   
 
Officers confirmed that the Committee’s suggestions, for 
example in respect of development management, had been 
incorporated into the final plan.  The plan would be kept under 
review and may need to be adapted to reflect changing risks 
and priorities.  Changes to the plan would be reported back to 
the Committee.   
 
Resolved: That the 2015/16 internal audit and counter fraud 

plan be approved. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit. 
 
 

83. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 
2014/15 and on current counter fraud activity. 
 
Members questioned officers on the following Audit reports: 
 
(i) Allocation of Highways Funding 

 
Members asked if the committee could receive a copy of 
the report that had been presented to the Chief Executive.  
Officers explained that the report contained sensitive 
information and to disclose this would be in breach of the 



Data Protection Act.  It may also make future audits less 
effective, as people may be less willing to speak freely. 
 
Officers stated that the audit had identified that there had 
been a lack of proper record keeping.  Auditors had 
spoken to those involved and there had been conflicting 
responses given as to what had occurred.  The outcome 
of the audit had been that systems and processes needed 
to be changed and improved.  These changes had been 
accepted by management.   
 
Officers were asked if they were considering whether the 
weaknesses identified in the audit were applicable in other 
areas of the Council.  They stated that they had been 
tasked with considering the allocation of highways funding 
but that the recommendations made were similar to those 
in respect of the Lendal Bridge project and within the LGA 
report.  The auditors were mindful of these 
recommendations and would consider whether they 
applied when similar audits were carried out. 
 

(ii) CANS and CES Charging for Private Works, Overtime 
 

Officers were asked to provide more information regarding 
the “limited assurance” opinion.  They explained that 
managers were still giving consideration to the issues that 
had been raised and hence this opinion may change. 
 

(iii) Contract Management for new Service Delivery Models 
 

Members queried whether organisations such as Explore, 
which were run as a social enterprise model, were subject 
to the same transparency requirements as a Local 
Authority.  Officers agreed to clarify this matter but 
explained that the Council had a contract with each 
organisation which required them to provide information. 
 

(iv) Partnership Arrangements 
 

Clarification was sought as to whether partnership 
agreements and partnership mandates had been updated 
and whether a partnership portal had been established.  
Officers confirmed that these actions would be followed 
up. 
 



(v) Democratic Governance (follow up) 
 

Members expressed their concern that the training 
session that had been arranged had been cancelled as no 
one had enrolled.   Officers confirmed that the session 
would be rescheduled.  Consideration was being given to 
making some training sessions mandatory and to 
alternative ways of delivering sessions, for example 
online. 
 

(vi) Subsidy to Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) for the 
Waterworld Leisure Centre 

 
Members requested that the unredacted version of this 
report be presented at a later meeting once the issues had 
been dealt with. 

 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2014/15 

internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

84. Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the 
appointment of two independent co-opted members to the 
committee to be recommended to Full Council.   
 
It was noted that Mr Martin Whiteley was due to complete his 
term of office as an independent co-opted member in July.   Mr 
Whiteley was thanked for his services to the committee and for 
the very valuable contribution that he had made.  
 
Members were informed that there had been seven very strong 
candidates for the positions and that it was the selection panel’s 
recommendation that the Council be recommended to appoint 
Mr Chris Bateman and Mr Andrew Mendus as independent co-
opted members and that Mr Dave Mann be appointed as a 
reserve in the event that either nomination was declined or the 
people appointed resigned before the end of their term of office. 
 



Mr Whiteley stated that it would be helpful for induction training 
to be put in place for the new independent co-opted members. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the process followed to select candidates 

for the role of independent co-opted members 
be noted. 

 
  (ii) That it be recommended to Full Council that 

Mr Chris Bateman and Mr Andrew Mendus be 
appointed as co-opted members of the Audit 
and Governance Committee for a four year 
term of office. 

 
  (iii) That it be recommended to Full Council that 

Mr Dave Mann be appointed as a reserve 
member. 

 
(iv) That thanks be recorded to Mr Martin Whiteley 

for his services to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee continues to 

operate effectively and in accordance with 
recommended best practice. 

 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


